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Advocate for the Respondent (s) 
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The Hon'ble Mr. 	P:te1,. 'JiCc Ch'irr-larL 

The Hon'ble Mr. VRa1hkrjs11nanr 	Mmhr 

Whether Reporters of Local papers may be allowed to see the Judgment ? 

To be referred to the Reporter or not ? 

Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the Judgment ? 

Whether it needs to be circulated to other Benches of the Tribunal ? 
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Shri Prabhudas Tribbovandas Padia, 
Residir 	t K._lO, lind Floor, 
Ar ihantn agar, Memnagar, 
Harsiddhnagar Co.Op.Housthg Society, 
Memnagar, Ahmedabad. 	 .... Applicant. 

crty- tn-person) 

Versus. 

Union of India, notice to be 
served through aecretary, 
Central Board of Revenue, 
Government of India, 
Ministry of Finance, 
Deptt. of Revenue, 
New Delhi. 

The Collector, 
Central  Excise & Custom 
Ahnd abed, 
Near Akashwani Bhavan, 
ihmedehad. 

Principal Collector, 
Central Excise & Customs 
Race Course Circle, 
Baroda 	 Respondents. 

(Advocate: Mr. Akil Kureshj) 

JUDGMENT 

C.A.No. 335 OF 1991 

Date: 14_9_194. 

Per: Hon'ble Mr. V.Radharishnan, Mnr. Member. 

The applicant was workin7 as Superintendent 

in Central Excise & Customs Department, Ahmpabd. 

His date of birth is 7.7.1935. He would normally 

attain the superannwition on 31.7.1993. The case of 

the applicant, on completion of 30 years qualifying 

service, was placed before the eview Comrnitl;ee 
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on 31.1.1986 and the Committee after cunsideririg his 

case opined that the applicant has retired under 

Rule 48 of OCi(Pension) Rules, 1972. The Miristry of 

Finance approved the recomnndation by order dated 

6.7.1988. Thereupon the Director of Central Excise 

arid Custis, Ahrnedahad vide hi& order dated 29.7.1988 

rctied the applicant with imrrediete effect, after 

paying him 3 months' pay and allowance, in lieu of 

notice. The applicant mad.e representation against the 

order to the Principal Collector, Bombay. This was 

rejected vide his letter dated 4.9.1991. The 

applicant has stated that last C.R for the year 1987-88 

in his case was not adverse, be had earned reward in 

service and further, he was not in3rrc1 of the reasons 

of his premature retirerrEnt. The applicant states 

that he was working without any blemish and to the 

utmost satisfaction of his superiors. The applicant 

had a clean career all through cut. He has stated that 

during the inspection conducted by Assistant Collector 

Shri P.T Modi, he was stated to be a very good officer 

having knowledge of Rules etc. In the year 1981 the 

applicant had filed Special Civil Application No.1827/6I 

against LTnion  of India regarding his transfer and 

as a result the Department had taken revenge by 

retirrj him prematurely. He also stated that 

-4 
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Shri P. Vithaldas, Dy.Coilector had given him a letter 

of apprecition that the applicant had achieved double 

revenue target for the year 1986-67. The applicant 

was given adverse remarks in his report for 1985 and 

he was graded as 'poor'. These were communicated and 

his representation against adverse remarks was 

cor5iCered and rejected. The applicant states that 

he was given adverse remarks due to bias shown against 

him by hri R.S. Dinker, Assistant Collector. The 

applicant has stated that there was no disciplinary 

encjuiry against him and he had performed the duties 

honestly. He has alleged that he has been retired 

prematurely taking into consideration extraneous and 

irrelevant facts not supported by the evidence on 

record and against the principles of natural justice. 

Accordingly, he has prayed for quashing and setting 

aside of the order of compulsory retirement. 

2. 	The resp'-ndents have filed reply. They have 

denied the allegations made by the applicant. They 

have stated that the applicant's case was reviewed 

by the Review Committee after he had completed 30 years 

of service on 12.9.1985 and,after taking into account 

the record of the applicant, the Committee had come 

to the conclusion that he was not fit to be retained 

in service. The respondents have refuted the contention 

'. - 
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of the applicant that his service was without blemish. 

They have pointed out that Assistant Collector, CustomS1  

Bhuj had warned him for non-cooperation and 

deficiencies in his performance, Ann:xure R/2. Regard-

ing t:ne alleged letter of appreciation of the applicant, 

they have stated that no such letter is on record and 

applicant has not produced any letter along with the 

representation or before the Tribunal. With reference 

to the inspection by Shri Modi, they have stated that 

the applicant was asked to make up the deficiencies in 

his work. The ACR for 1985 in respect of the 

applicant was graded poor and adverse remarks were 

communicated, representation against the same was 

rejected. The respondents have denied the allegation 

that they have taken revenge against the applicant for 

filing Special Civil Application in the High Court 

against his transfer. They have also stated that no 

appreciation letter issued by Shri P.N. Vithaldas, 

Dy.Collector, is available on record. They have 

disputed the applicants contention that he had 

recovered twice the targetted amount of revenue for 

the year 1986-87. They state that the 	was due 

to increase in the rate of duty and the introduction 

of new levy. Further1 the revenue increase was only 

to the extent of 305/a/ . 	They have stated that the 

4 
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applicant had been warned several tines during his 

service and he was given a letter regarding his 

inefficiency, non-cooperation and non-compliance of 

orders by the Assistant Collector, 3hui by letter 

dated 19.11.1984, Annexure R/3. 	Their contention 

is that his case was reviewed by the review committee 

and the Committee opined that he should be retired 

prematurely on account of his hineff ectivenessu. 

Accordingly, they have prayed for the rejection of 

the applicaticn. 

3. "'he applicant has given further reply. The 

applicant has contended that the remarks given by 

Shri S.J. Singh, Assistant Collector, Bhuj were not 

correct. He had completed and decided all pending 

cases and solved all problems. He has alleged 

prejudicial and biased mind against Shri S.J. Singh. 

According to the applicant, there was no complint 

from subordinates or from Tade/Ptjblic. He ha to 

go on leave frequently due to family problems. He 

has alleged harraserrent by Shri S.J. Singh, Assistant 

Collector. The applicant denies knowledge of letter 

dated 17.9.1992, Annexure R/2. He has repeated that 

he was given a letter of appreciation by Shri 

Vithaldas, Dy. Collector. He has also repeated that 
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Shri Modi, Assistant Collector gave him very good report 

after inspection. The applicant also dos not agree 

with the adverse remarks given for the report of 1985. 

The applicant has stated that he was working with all 

sincerity and devotion to duty. He has alleged that 

Shri S.J. Singh and R.S. Dinker were bied against him. 

According to the applicant, in the year 1981 when he had 

filed the Special Civil Application in High Court 

against his transfer Shri B. Kurnar, Collector at that 

tine was annoyed at his going to the Court and he has 

been given adverse report as directed by him. He has 

alleged that the requirerrent of Rule 48 of Pension Rules, 

1972 was not complied with in its true spirit by Head 

of the Department and Review Corrmjttee. He has therefore 

prayed for quashing the compulsory retirement order. 

4. 	During the arguments Mr. Pac31a, party-in-person1  

stated that Shri Kurnar was Collector of Customs at the 

time he went to the High Court for cancellation of his 

transfer. A:cording to him, Shri Kurnar was the member 

of Review Committee who had reviewed his case and with a 

biad mind he had recomnended his compulsory retirement. 

He also stated that his working during his entire career 

was satisfactory, there was no enquiry against him and 

he carried out his duties efficiently hence he could not 
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understand how he was compulsory retired. He prayed 

for quashing the compulsory retirement order. 

5. 	Mr. Akil Kureshi1 for the respondents1  stated 

that the applicant 1  s case was reviewed by the Screening 

Committee and he was reconiended for compulsory 

retirement as he did not prove effective. The Committee 

took into account his service record upto 1984 and also 

called for a special report for 1985. He stated that 

compulsory retirement is not a punishment, no stigma is 

attached to it, hence it IS not challengable. The 

Review Committee and the Government have to form a 

opinion tekincj into account the entire record of service. 

The applicant had earned adverse remarks in 1984. He 

denied any maiafidewhich could be one of the few 

grounds for challenging the order. The allegation that 

Shri Kumar, Collector who was allegedly biased against 

the applicant, was a member of Review Committee was not 

correct. In support of his case, he referred to judgment 

of Supreme Cou:t in the case of Posts and Telegraphs 

Board and others, V/s. C.S.N. Murthv, (AIR 1992 SC 1368) 

where the Apex Court has decided that it is for the 

Departmental Authorities to come to the conclusion 

,hether compulsory retirement was warranted in any 

particular case. In this case1the Review Corriiiittee had 
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taken into account last two years of CR which were adverse. 

It is held that the only grounds on which Court can 

interfere can be (a) that the order is passed malafide, 

(b) that it IS based on no evidence, (c) that it is 

arbitrary. In the present case no such conclusion can be 

reached. He also referred to the other case Baikuntha Nath 

& Ors. V/s. Chief District Medical Officer & Ors. 

(AIR 1992 SC 1020) which also laid down similar guidelines. 

He also mentioned the case of one Mr.N.A. Chauhan (Civil 

Appeal No. 5025/93 decided by the Supreme Court on 27.1.94) 

whose case was considered about an year after he attained 

the age of 55 years. The Court decided even such delay 

in reviewing the case is not fatal to the case and 

reversed the Tribunal's order quashing the voluntary 

retirement. 

6 • 	 After c:.nsidering the arguments of both the 

sides, it is seen that the allegation of malatides made 

by the applicant does not have much force as Shri Kumar, 

Collector, who was allegedly biased against him, was 

not a member of the Review Committee. We also agree 

that compulsory retirement is not a punishment and 

rends upon the subjective opinion of the Government 

to retain or dispense with the service of the officers 

after completion of 30 years. The only point which 

Aall'~ 
would require our attention IS that though Screening 

Coninittee recommended, after its meeting on 31.1.1986, 

1' 
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about the unFitness of the applicant, that 

recommendation was giren effect to only on 20.7.1988 

i.'., after a lapse of 2½ years. In the rneantime1two 

more reports of the applicant for the calender years 

i.e., 1986 and 19871had been written. We feel that 

when there was such a long delay of more than 2½ years 

the Review Committee should have re-.examined the case 

of the applicant taking into account the reports for 

1986 and 1987 before final orders were passed. The 

case of Shri N.A. Chuhn (Civil Appeal No. 5025/1993) 

quoted by Shri &Ikil Kureshi does not cover such a case 

of delay and does not apply here. in that case it was 

held that merely because the case of a particular 

officer is not considered at the stage of 3 months 

prior to his attaining the age of 55 years or completing 

30 years of service, it cannot be said that his case 

cannot he considered at any subsequent stage. 

Inc idently1  we called for the copies of the two reports. 

While we are not going to pass any remarks on the 

performance of the applicant for the two years i.e., 

1986 and 1987, we feel that the Review Committee should 

once again review the applicant's case with particular 

reference to the two CRs for the year 1986-87 also and 

form its opinion regarding retention or otherwise of 

the applicant in service. Accordingly we pass the 

following order. 
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The case of the applicant ts remanded to the 

Review Comittee constituted for the purpose of review-

ing caseof  officers who had completed 30 years service 

and the Cornnittee shall re-examine the case of the 

applicant taking into account the reports for 1986 and 

1987 and record its recommendation regarding retention 

or otherwise of the applicant in service within a period 

of three months from the date of receipt of this order. 

n receipt of the recommendation of the Review 

Cornittee,the Government shall decide his case on the 

basis of that recommendation within a period of eight 

weeks thereafter and connunicate the se to the 

applicant. The applicant is at liberty to challenge 

the decision of the Government if he feels aggrieved 

by it. 	oth Varties to bear their own costs. 

(V.Radhalcrjshnari) 
	

(N.B\te1) 
Member (A) 
	

Vice Cha1rrnan 

Ii 

Ttc. 


